
H

Herausgegeben von:

Thomas Corsten

Fritz Mitthof

Bernhard Palme

Hans Taeuber

T Y C H E
Beiträge zur Alten Geschichte

Papyrologie und Epigraphik

T
Y

C
H

E
B

an
d 

28
, 2

01
3

Band 28, 2013

ISSN 1010-9161
ISBN 978-3-902976-09-3

Tyche 28_Layout 1  27.01.14  09:35  Seite 1

Verwendete Acrobat Distiller 8.0/8.1 Joboptions
Dieser Report wurde mit Hilfe der Adobe Acrobat Distiller Erweiterung "Distiller Secrets v4.0.0" der IMPRESSED GmbH erstellt.
Registrierte Kunden können diese Startup-Datei für die Distiller Versionen 8.0/8.1 kostenlos unter http://www.impressed.de/DistillerSecrets herunterladen.

ALLGEMEIN ----------------------------------------
Beschreibung:
     Postyellow-PDFPDF 1.4 + TransparencyColour spaces remain as usedPrinting resolution for commercial printing up to 2540 dpi
Dateioptionen:
     Kompatibilität: PDF 1.4
     Komprimierung auf Objektebene: Nur Tags
     Seiten automatisch drehen: Aus
     Bund: Links
     Auflösung: 1200 dpi
     Alle Seiten
     Piktogramme einbetten: Nein
     Für schnelle Web-Anzeige optimieren: Nein
Papierformat:
     Breite: 450.003 Höhe: 327.002 mm

KOMPRIMIERUNG ------------------------------------
Farbbilder:
     Neuberechnung: Bikubische Neuberechnung auf 350 ppi (Pixel pro Zoll)
          für Auflösung über 571 ppi (Pixel pro Zoll)
     Komprimierung: Automatisch (JPEG)
     Bildqualität: Maximal
Graustufenbilder:
     Neuberechnung: Bikubische Neuberechnung auf 350 ppi (Pixel pro Zoll)
          für Auflösung über 571 ppi (Pixel pro Zoll)
     Komprimierung: Automatisch (JPEG)
     Bildqualität: Maximal
Schwarzweißbilder:
     Neuberechnung: Aus
     Komprimierung: CCITT Gruppe 4
     Mit Graustufen glätten: Aus

Richtlinien:
     Richtlinien für Farbbilder
          Bei Bildauflösung unter: 150 ppi (Pixel pro Zoll)
               Ignorieren
     Richtlinien für Graustufenbilder
          Bei Bildauflösung unter: 150 ppi (Pixel pro Zoll)
               Ignorieren
     Richtlinen für monochrome Bilder
          Bei Bildauflösung unter: 1200 ppi (Pixel pro Zoll)
               Ignorieren

FONTS --------------------------------------------
Alle Schriften einbetten: Ja
Untergruppen aller eingebetteten Schriften: Nein
Wenn Einbetten fehlschlägt: Abbrechen
Einbetten:
     Schrift immer einbetten: [ ]
     Schrift nie einbetten: [ ]

FARBE --------------------------------------------
Farbmanagement:
     Einstellungsdatei: None
     Farbmanagement: Farbe nicht ändern
     Wiedergabemethode: Standard
Geräteabhängige Daten:
     Unterfarbreduktion und Schwarzaufbau beibehalten: Ja
     Transferfunktionen: Entfernen
     Rastereinstellungen beibehalten: Nein

ERWEITERT ----------------------------------------
Optionen:
     Überschreiben der Adobe PDF-Einstellungen durch PostScript zulassen: Nein
     PostScript XObjects zulassen: Nein
     Farbverläufe in Smooth Shades konvertieren: Ja
     Geglättene Linien in Kurven konvertieren: Nein
     Level 2 copypage-Semantik beibehalten: Ja
     Einstellungen für Überdrucken beibehalten: Ja
          Überdruckstandard ist nicht Null: Ja
     Adobe PDF-Einstellungen in PDF-Datei speichern: Nein
     Ursprüngliche JPEG-Bilder wenn möglich in PDF speichern: Ja
     Portable Job Ticket in PDF-Datei speichern: Nein
     Prologue.ps und Epilogue.ps verwenden: Nein
     JDF-Datei (Job Definition Format) erstellen: Nein
(DSC) Document Structuring Conventions:
     DSC-Kommentare verarbeiten: Ja
          DSC-Warnungen protokollieren: Nein
          EPS-Info von DSC beibehalten: Ja
          OPI-Kommentare beibehalten: Nein
          Dokumentinfo von DSC beibehalten: Ja
          Für EPS-Dateien Seitengröße ändern und Grafiken zentrieren: Ja

STANDARDS ----------------------------------------
Standards - Berichterstellung und Kompatibilität:
     Kompatibilitätsstandard: Ohne

ANDERE -------------------------------------------
Distiller-Kern Version: 8000
ZIP-Komprimierung verwenden: Ja
ASCII-Format: Nein
Text und Vektorgrafiken komprimieren: Ja
Minimale Bittiefe für Farbbild Downsampling: 1
Minimale Bittiefe für Graustufenbild Downsampling: 2
Farbbilder glätten: Nein
Graustufenbilder glätten: Nein
Farbbilder beschneiden: Nein
Graustufenbilder beschneiden: Nein
Schwarzweißbilder beschneiden: Nein
Bilder (< 257 Farben) in indizierten Farbraum konvertieren: Ja
Bildspeicher: 1048576 Byte
Optimierungen deaktivieren: 0
Transparenz zulassen: Ja
ICC-Profil Kommentare parsen: Ja
sRGB Arbeitsfarbraum: sRGB IEC61966-2.1
DSC-Berichtstufe: 0
Flatness-Werte beibehalten: Nein
Grenzwert für künstlichen Halbfettstil: 1.0
RGB-Repräsentation als verlustfrei betrachten: Nein
Optionen für relative Pfade zulassen: Nein
Intern: Alle Bilddaten ignorieren: Nein
Intern: Optimierungen deaktivieren: 0
Intern: Benutzerdefiniertes Einheitensystem verwenden: 0
Intern: Pfad-Optimierung deaktivieren: Nein

ENDE DES REPORTS ---------------------------------

Die "Distiller Secrets" Startup-Datei ist eine Entwicklung der

IMPRESSED GmbH
Bahrenfelder Chaussee 49
22761 Hamburg, Germany
Tel. +49 40 897189-0
Fax +49 40 897189-71
Email: info@impressed.de
Web: www.impressed.de



Beiträge zur Alten Geschichte,
Papyrologie und Epigraphik



T Y C H E
Beiträge zur Alten Geschichte,
Papyrologie und Epigraphik

Band 28

2013



 Impressum 

Gegründet von: 
Gerhard Dobesch, Hermann Harrauer, Peter Siewert, Ekkehard Weber 

 

Herausgegeben von: 
TYCHE – Verein zur Förderung der Alten Geschichte in Österreich 

 

Vertreten durch: 
Thomas Corsten, Fritz Mitthof, Bernhard Palme, Hans Taeuber 

 

Gemeinsam mit: 
Franziska Beutler und Wolfgang Hameter 

 

Wissenschaftlicher Beirat: 
Angelos Chaniotis, Denis Feissel, Jörg Fündling,  

Nikolaos Gonis, Klaus Hallof, Anne Kolb, Michael Peachin 
 

Redaktion: 
Olivier Gengler, Sandra Hodeček, Claudia Macho, Theresia Pantzer, 

Georg Rehrenböck, Patrick Sänger, Kerstin Sänger-Böhm 
 

Zuschriften und Manuskripte erbeten an: 
Redaktion TYCHE, c/o Institut für Alte Geschichte und Altertumskunde, Papyrologie und 

Epigraphik, Universität Wien, Universitätsring 1, 1010 Wien, Österreich.  
e-mail: franziska.beutler@univie.ac.at 

Richtlinien unter http://www.univie.ac.at/alte-geschichte.  
Bei der Redaktion einlangende wissenschaftliche Werke werden angezeigt. 

 

Auslieferung: 
Verlag Holzhausen GmbH, Leberstraße 122, A-1110 Wien 

office@verlagholzhausen.at, www.verlagholzhausen.at 
 

Online Bestellungen: 
https://shop.verlagholzhausen.at/hhshop/buch.wissenschaft/Tyche/Jahresbaende.htm 

 

Umschlag: Militärdiplom aus Carnuntum (ZPE 172, 2010, 271–276; Photo: P. Böttcher), 
Inschrift aus Ephesos (ÖJh 55, 1984, 130 [Inv. Nr. 4297]; Photo: P. Sänger), P.Vindob. G 2097 

(= P.Charite 8). 
 

Bibliografische Informationen der Österreichischen Nationalbibliothek 
und der Deutschen Nationalbibliothek 

Die ÖNB und die DNB verzeichnen diese Publikation in den Nationalbibliografien; detaillierte 
bibliografische Daten sind im Internet abrufbar. Für die Österreichische Bibliothek:  

http://onb.ac.at, für die Deutsche Bibliothek: http://dnb.ddb.de. 
 

Eigentümer und Verleger: Verlag Holzhausen GmbH, Leberstraße 122, A-1110 Wien 
 

Herausgeber: TYCHE – Verein zur Förderung der Alten Geschichte in Österreich 
c/o Institut für Alte Geschichte und Altertumskunde, Papyrologie und Epigraphik,  

Universität Wien, Universitätsring 1, A-1010 Wien. 
e-mail: hans.taeuber@univie.ac.at oder bernhard.palme@univie.ac.at 

 

Gedruckt auf holz- und säurefreiem Papier. 
 

Verlagsort: Wien — Herstellungsort: Wien — Printed in Austria 
 

ISBN: 978-3-902976-09-3 ISSN: 1010-9161 
 

Copyright © 2014 Verlag Holzhausen GmbH — Alle Rechte vorbehalten 
 

 Diese Publikation wurde durch die 
freundliche Unterstützung der 
Stadt Wien ermöglicht. 

 



I N H A L T S V E R Z E I C H N I S  

Nachruf  Ralf S c h a r f (Thomas Kruse) ...................................................  1 
Franziska B e u t l e r – Gabrielle K r e m e r: Domo Iudaeus — Zwei 

neue Grabinschriften aus Carnuntum (Taf. 1–2)  .....................................  5 
Lincoln H. B l u m e l l – Mostafa F. H e m i e d a: The Curious Case of 

Kom Aushim Inv. no. 45: The Rediscovery of a Fragment from a Lost 
Inscription?  ..............................................................................................  21 

Dan D a n a – Radu Z ă g r e a n u: Deux dédicaces latines inédites de 
Porolissum (Dacie romaine) (Taf. 3–4)  ...................................................  27 

Robert D a n i e l: Testament of Solomon: Addendum to P.Rain.Cent. 39 (Taf. 5)  37 
Ulrike E h m i g: Entwaffnete Götter: Überlegungen zur Interpretation anti-

ker Waffenweihungen ..............................................................................  41 
Kaja H a r t e r - U i b o p u u: Bestandsklauseln und Abänderungsverbote: 

Der Schutz zweckgebundener Gelder in der späthellenistischen und kaiser-
zeitlichen Polis .........................................................................................  51 

Adam Ł a j t a r: A Newly Discovered Greek Inscription at Novae (Moesia 
Inferior) Associated with pastus militum (Taf. 6–7)  ................................  97 

María L i m ó n B e l é n: Towards a New Interpretation of CLE 2288 
through its ordinatio (Taf. 7–8)  ...............................................................  113 

Nikos L i t i n a s: Accounts Concerning Work of Weavers (Taf. 9)  ...........  119 
Amphilochios P a p a t h o m a s – Aikaterini T s i o u s i a: Ein spätanti-

ker Papyrusbrief an den magnificentissimus comes Menas (Taf. 10–11)   127 
Tadeusz S a r n o w s k i: Accepta pariatoria und pastus militum: Eine 

neue Statuenbasis mit zwei Inschriften aus Novae (Taf. 12–14)  .............  135 
Peter S i e w e r t: Archaische Bronzeplatte eines unteritalischen Proxenos 

der Eleer (Taf. 8)  .....................................................................................  147 
Alexander T h e i n: Rewards to Slaves in the Proscriptions of 82 B.C.  ......  163 
John A. N. Z. T u l l y: Samos, Hegemony, and the Nicuria Decree  ............  177 
Sofie W a e b e n s: When Two Fragments Meet: A Funerary Stela for Two 

People from Roman Egypt (Nikopolis) (Taf. 15)  ....................................  183 
Igor W y p i j e w s k i – Wojciech P i e t r u s z k a: CIL XI 3254 (II.18) 

— C. Caristanius Fronto from Sutrium?  ..................................................  191 
 

Bemerkungen zu Papyri XXVI (<Korr. Tyche> 735–753)  ...........................  203 
 

Adnotationes epigraphicae IV (<Adn. Tyche> 34–36)  .................................  213 
 

Buchbesprechungen .......................................................................................  219 
Juan Manuel A b a s c a l, Géza A l f ö l d y, Rosario C e b r í a n (Hrsg.), Segobriga V. In-
scripciones romanas 1986–2010, Madrid 2011 und Géza A l f ö l d y e.a., CIL II2/14, 2. Editio 
altera, pars XIV: Conventus Tarraconensis. Fasciculus secundus: Colonia Iulia urbs trium-
phalis Tarraco, Berlin, New York 2011 (E. Weber: 219) — (Theo) A n d e r s e.a., Katalog 



 Inhaltsverzeichnis 

der Inschriften der Österreichischen Nationalbibliothek. Ein Projekt des Wahlpflichtfaches 
Latein des BRG Wien 14 – Linzer Straße 146, Wien 2013 (E. Weber: 227) — Elisabeth B e g e -
m a n n, Schicksal als Argument. Ciceros Rede vom fatum in der späten Republik, Stuttgart 
2012 (K. Bringmann: 221) — Ralf B e h r w a l d, Christian W i t s c h e l (Hrsg.), Rom in 
der Spätantike, Historische Erinnerung im städtischen Raum, Stuttgart 2012 (J. M. Widauer: 
223) — Helmut B e r n e d e r e.a., (Hrsg.), Im Dialog mit der Antike. Die Innsbrucker 
Sammlung stadtrömischer Inschriften. Ein Sparkling-Science-Projekt, Innsbruck [2012]  
(E. Weber: 227) — Wolfgang B l ö s e l, Karl-Joachim H ö l k e s k a m p (Hrsg.), Von der 
militia equestris zur militia urbana. Prominenzrollen und Karrierefelder im antiken Rom. 
Beiträge einer internationaler Tagung vom 16. bis 18. Mai 2008 an der Universität zu Köln, 
Alte Geschichte, Stuttgart 2011 (L. Cappelletti: 229) — Sergio B o s t i c c o, I geroglifici 
egiziani nelle testimonianze degli autori classici. Tesi di laurea di a.a. 1946/1947, Firenze 2012 
(H. Satzinger, D. Stefanović: 233) — Scott B u c k i n g, Practice Makes Perfect. P.Cotsen-
Princeton 1 and the Training of Scribes in Byzantine Egypt, Los Angeles 2011 (A. Boud’hors: 
235) — Ελένη Χ ο υ λ ι α ρ ά - Ρ ά ϊ ο υ, Ἰοβόλοι σκορπίοι. Μαγικοί πάπυροι και άλλες 
μαρτυρίες. Mit einer Zusammenfassung auf Französisch: Scorpions venimeux. Papyrus magi-
ques et autres témoignages, Ioannina 2008 (A. Papathomas: 238) — Boris D r e y e r, 
Polybios, Hildesheim, Zürich, New York 2011 (É. Foulon: 241) — Trevor V. E v a n s, Dirk 
D. O b b i n k (Hrsg.), The Language of the Papyri, New York 2010 (A. Papathomas,  
A. Koroli: 242) — Giorgio F e r r i, Tutela urbis. Il significato e la concezione della divinità 
tutelare cittadina nella religione romana, Stuttgart 2010 (F. Prescendi: 245) — Nancy 
G a u t h i e r, Emilio M a r i n, Françoise P r é v o t (Hrsg.), Salona IV. Natpisi 
starokršćanske Salone, IV.-VII. st. – Inscriptions de Salone chrétienne, IVe–VIIe siècles. Niz 
“Salona” Arheološkog Muzeja, Split, Rom, Split 2010 (E. Weber: 247) — Maria Grazia 
G r a n i n o  C e c e r e, I miliari lungo le strade dell’impero. Atti del convegno Isola della 
scala 28 novembre 2009, Verona 2011 (E. Weber: 248) — Heinz H e i n e n (Hrsg.), Antike 
Sklaverei: Rückblick und Ausblick. Neue Beiträge zur Forschungsgeschichte und zur Erschlie-
ßung der archäologischen Zeugnisse, Stuttgart 2010 (A. Gonzales: 250) — Heinz H e i n e n 
(Hrsg.), Kindersklaven – Sklavenkinder. Schicksale zwischen Zuneigung und Ausbeutung in der 
Antike und im interkulturellen Vergleich, Stuttgart 2012 (A. Gonzales: 256) — Werner H u ß, 
Die Verwaltung des ptolemaiischen Reiches, München 2011 (P. Sänger: 258) — Benjamin 
K e l l y, Petitions, Litigation, and Social Control in Roman Egypt, Oxford 2011 (A. Jördens: 
260) — Christina K u h n (Hrsg.), Politische Kommunikation und öffentliche Meinung in der 
antiken Welt, Stuttgart 2012 (U. Ehmig: 263) — Martti L e i w o, Hilla H a l l a - A h o, 
Marja V i e r r o s (Hrsg.), Variation and change in Greek and Latin, Helsinki 2012  
(B. Rochette: 266) — Carlos N o r e ñ a, Imperial ideals in the Roman West. Representation, 
Circulation, Power, Cambridge 2011 (M. Moser: 269) — Klaus T a u s e n d, Im Inneren 
Germaniens. Beziehungen zwischen den germanischen Stämmen vom 1. Jh. v. Chr. bis zum  
2. Jh. n. Chr. Mit Beiträgen von Günter Stangl und Sabine Tausend, Stuttgart 2009 (R. Wolters: 
272) — Marja V i e r r o s, Bilingual Notaries in Hellenistic Egypt. A Study of Greek as a 
Second Language, Brussel 2012 (B. Rochette: 275). 
 

Indices ............................................................................................................  279 
 

Eingelangte Bücher ........................................................................................  283 
 

Tafeln 1–15 
 

Die Annona Epigraphica Austriaca 2011–2012 erscheint unter http://altegeschichte. 
univie.ac.at/forschung/aea/ und wie bisher auch in der Zeitschrift Römisches Österreich. 



J O H N  A .  N .  Z .  T U L L Y  

Samos, Hegemony, and the Nicuria Decree 

The Nicuria decree, first published by Homolle in 1893, records the decisions of 
representatives of the islanders (a.1: συνέδροις τῶν νησιωτῶν) at Samos about their 
involvement in sacrifices and games which Ptolemy II was arranging in honour of his 
father in Alexandria.1 It swiftly became central to ongoing debates about hegemonical 
flux in the Aegean, as it seemed to offer at least three clear data points which have 
never since been questioned. Its description of Ptolemaic liberation of islanders from 
previous oppression (a.14–16) was understood as evidence of immediately preceding 
control by the Antigonids; its secure approximate date early in the reign of Ptolemy II 
indicated that Ptolemaic control of the region was secure at this time; and its reference 
to a league of islanders (a.56: [κ]οινοῦ τῶν νησιωτῶν) was connected with other simi-
lar references as evidence for the semi-permanent existence of a League of Islanders 
in the third century. Hence, all subsequent reconstructions of this period have in-
volved Macedonian domination of the Aegean into the 280s, its replacement at that 
time by the Ptolemies, and the creation of a League of Islanders as a statutory body by 
one of Antigonus I, Demetrius I, or Ptolemy I.2 

Much of this reconstruction is ripe for reinterpretation in the light of changes in 
our understanding of nature of epigraphic discourse, and of the relationship between 
monarch and city. Where previous generations of scholars effectively applied a unipo-
lar hegemonic model to the Hellenistic period, we are now more aware on the diverse 
range of relationships between cities, leagues, and kings that existed. Here, I illustrate 

 
                  

1  Nicuria decree: IG XII.7 506, first published in T. Homolle, Nouvelles et correspon-
dance, BCH 17 (1893) 205–207. I would like to thank the many colleagues and friends who 
have offered sage advice, not least Marc Domingo Gygax, Erich Gruen, Nino Luraghi, Alfonso 
Moreno, Julia L. Shear, T. Leslie Shear Jr, Daniel Tober, and the anonymous reviewers for 
Tyche. Responsibility for any infelicity or error is, however, mine alone. All dates are BC unless 
otherwise specified. 

2  For two different reconstructions that illustrate at greater length the agreement on these 
fundamentals and summarise previous bibliography, see W. König, Der Bund der Nesioten, ein 
Beitrag zur Geschichte der Kykladen und benachbarten Inseln im Zeitalter des Hellenismus, 
Halle an der Saale 1910, especially 13–18, and K. Buraselis, Das hellenistische Makedonien 
und die Ägäis: Forschungen zur Politik des Kassandros und der drei ersten Antigoniden (Anti-
gonos Monophthalmos, Demetrios Poliorketes und Antigonos Gonatas) im Ägäischen Meer und 
in Westkleinasien, Munich 1982, especially 70 and 80–81, summarised at 188. For bibliography 
and analysis specifically on the development of interpretation of Nicuria decree, see R.A. 
Hazzard, Imagination of a monarchy: studies in Ptolemaic propaganda, Toronto 2000, 47–52.  
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as a case-study the way in which that scholarly insistence on unipolar hegemony, on 
the necessary succession and exclusivity of relationships between monarchs and 
cities, has caused the Nicuria decree consistently to be misdated to 281 at the earliest, 
rather than to 282. I leave for another occasion the ramifications of this redating, and 
of a broader reconceptualisation of the region at this time as a multipolar space. 

It is now almost certain that the Nicuria decree dates from the middle of 282. It 
explicitly postdates the death of Ptolemy I (a.17–18), which is currently placed early 
in that year.3 It also predates the first Ptolemaea in his honour, which was most 
plausibly also held in 282, just before the first Panathenaea held after Athens’ revolt 
from Demetrius Poliorcetes in either 287 or, more probably, 286.4 Scholarly consen-
sus, however, has insisted that the decree must date from 281 at the earliest, because it 
is considered certain that the island of Samos was Lysimachean before the battle of 
Corupedium in January or February 281, when Lysimachus was killed. Hence, 
according to the unipolar paradigm, the presence of a Ptolemaic fleet at Samos before 
that date is impossible: Lysimachus would not have allowed it.5 Since this argument 
was first made by Delamarre in 1896, almost the only author to contravene this firm 
terminus post quem is Nerwinski, in his often overlooked unpublished dissertation. 
Even Nerwinski, however, does not question the paradigm. He justifies his conclusion 
by arguing that Ptolemy and Lysimachus might well have been allied in 282 against 

 
                  

3  Ptolemy I Soter’s death: between the start of Ptolemy II’s second year of coregency on 
Dystros 26 (either early January 282 or early March 282) and the end of the Olympic year in 
the summer of 282. The basic argument presented by A.E. Samuel, Greek and Roman chronol-
ogy: calendars and years in classical antiquity, Munich 1972, 28–30 is widely accepted. More 
recent attempts to narrow the span argue for the earlier end of this range: see, eg, L. Koenen, 
M. al-Miṣrī, Eine agonistische Inschrift aus Ägypten und frühptolemäische Königsfeste, 
Meisenheim am Glan 1977; R.A. Hazzard, The Regnal Years of Ptolemy II Philadelphos, 
Phoenix 41 (1987) 140–158; E. Grzybek, Du Calendrier macédonien au calendrier ptolé-
maïque: problèmes de chronologie hellénistique, Basel, 1990.  

4  That the first Ptolemaea was held precisely before the first Panathenaea after the revolt 
of Athens is confirmed by Shear’s recent autopsy of the Callias decree (T.L. Shear Jr, Kallias of 
Sphettos and the Revolt of Athens in 286 B.C. Princeton/NJ 1978 = SEG 28.60), which confirms 
τότε πρ[ῶ]τ[ο]ν (65–66: Π not dotted; so not, eg, τρίτον) as the necessary reading: J.L. Shear, 
Demetrios Poliorketes, Kallias of Sphettos, and the Panathenaia, in: G. Reger, F.X. Ryan, T.F. 
Winters (edd), Studies in Greek epigraphy and history in honor of Stephen V. Tracy, Bordeaux 
2010, 135–152; contra: M.J. Osborne, Athens in the third century B.C., Athens 2012, 186–187. 
Shear also convincingly restates the case for 286 for the revolt against the scholarly consensus 
of 287 since C. Habicht, Untersuchungen zur politischen Geschichte Athens im 3. Jahrhundert 
v. Chr., Munich 1979; M.J. Osborne, Kallias, Phaidros and the Revolt of Athens in 287 B. C., 
ZPE 35 (1979) 181–194. Note that a Panathenaea is now attested for 282 by IG II2 3079 
independently of the debate over the date of the Athenian revolt from Demetrius Poliorcetes.  

5  For a recent restatement, conveniently also summarising previous scholarship in his 
support: H. Hauben, A Phoenician King in the Service of the Ptolemies: Philocles of Sidon Re-
visited, AncSoc 34 (2004) 39, especially n.73. Note that Hauben further argues that Samos 
probably only became Ptolemaic still later in 281, after Seleucus I’s death in August/September 
281, because of his belief in a secret agreement between Ptolemy II Philadelphus and Seleucus I. 
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Seleucus. Hence, the Ptolemaic fleet might have been there with the permission of 
Lysimachus.6 

Nerwinski’s insistence on 282 is noteworthy, but his solution to enable this date is 
insufficient. Not only is Lysimachus to have allowed the Ptolemaic fleet to dock at 
Samos, but he is also to have permitted the Ptolemaic officials to use Samos as a base 
for communal rituals of allegiance to Ptolemy — all without calling into question 
Samos’ allegiance to Lysimachus. It is unsurprising that subsequent scholars who 
cleave to the hegemonic paradigm by which Samos must have been subject to some-
one have found this approach unconvincing. An alternative solution that still remains 
within this hegemonic model would be to ‘reassign’ Samos from the Lysimachean 
sphere to the Ptolemaic sphere with the arrival of the Ptolemaic fleet attested on 
Samos by this inscription. A more thorough analysis is justified, however, not least 
since Ptolemaic involvement on Samos at this time is only attested by this inscription, 
and, as I argue below, the evidence for the existing Lysimachean hegemony is slim 
and deeply problematic. The entire frame in which the debate has been undertaken 
needs to be reconsidered.  

The universal assumption of Lysimachean hegemony on Samos in 282 effectively 
derives from a single inscription. This inscription, found on Samos, records a letter 
sent by Lysimachus in 283/282 stating the results of his arbitration of a dispute be-
tween Priene and Samos: plausibly confirmation of the Samians’ possession of an 
area on mainland opposite Samos, Batinetis.7 Lysimachus’ involvement is noteworthy 
 
                  

6   J. Delamarre, Les deux premiers Ptolémées et la confédération des Cyclades, RPh 20 
(1896), 106–107; L.A Nerwinski, The Foundation Date of the Panhellenic Ptolemaea and 
Related Problems in early Ptolemaic Chronology, Ph.D. thesis, Duke University 1981, 45–46. 
M. Holleaux, Sur une inscription de Thèbes, REG 8 (1895) 32 had argued for 285 or 283; 
Hiller von Gaertringen accepted 285 in the second edition of the Sylloge, printed in 1898, but 
followed Delamarre in the 1915 third edition. 

For rare dissent from the focus on 281–280, see Hazzard, Imagination (s. n. 2), 47–59, 
arguing for 263. Not least because Philocles and Bacchon are well attested on Delos, but only 
before 276, Hazzard’s argument seems difficult. Hazzard is also unaware of the redating of the 
Delphic archon Pleiston, critical to his argument, to 262/1 (universally accepted since R. 
Étienne, M. Piérart, Un décret du koinon des Hellènes à Platées en l’honneur de Glaucon, fils 
d’Étéoclès, d’Athènes, BCH 99 [1975] 51–75); and of Nerwinski op.cit., which demonstrates at 
6–19 that the length of the lacuna between the Amphictyonic prescript dated by the archonship 
of Pleiston, and the recognition of the Ptolemaea mentioned on a separate fragment of the same 
stele is unknown: hence, the Delphic Ptolemaea fragment may be a restatement of previous 
measures. For earlier discussion of the Delphic decree: P.M. Fraser, Two Hellenistic Inscrip-
tions from Delphi, BCH 78 (1954) 49–67; J. Bousquet, Inscriptions de Delphes, BCH 82 
(1958) 61–91, 77–82; P.M. Fraser, The Foundation-Date of the Alexandrian Ptolemaieia, 
HThR 54 (1961) 141–145. On Philocles, see Hauben 2004 (s. n. 5) 38–44; H. Hauben, 
Philokles, King of the Sidonians and General of the Ptolemies, in: E. Lipinski (ed), Studia 
Phoenicia V: Phoenicia and the East Mediterranean in the first millennium B.C., Leuven 1987, 
413–428; and, more cautiously, J. Seibert, Philokles, Sohn des Apollodoros, König der 
Sidonier, Historia 19 (1970) 337–351.  

7  Plausibly: the actual decision is lost. The argument that the decision must have been at 
least (partly) favourable because the stele was found on Samos, and the Samians would not 
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in several respects. First, he is presented not as allocating royal land, but as arbitrating 
ownership of land claimed by two cities. Second, not only does Lysimachus refer to 
the land as ‘yours’, but he apologises: had he realised that the land had been Samian 
for so long, he would never had undertaken to judge the case. Instead, on the basis of 
information supplied by the envoys from Priene, Lysimachus had supposed that the 
Samians had only recently invaded the land. Finally, Lysimachus is also presented as 
intervening on the request of the people of Priene, not as imposing himself in the 
decision.8 

We do not need to take the rhetoric at face value. Nevertheless, it is noteworthy 
that the letter takes pains to acknowledge the agency, sovereignty and autonomy of 
the Samians. On the basis of this same letter, however, as interpreted through the 
hegemonic lens, the Samians have been deprived of agency, Lysimachus granted con-
trol of Samos, and all other actors excluded from this part of his imperial sphere until 
after his death at Corupedium. This approach cannot be justified. Arbitration was 
undertaken by a variety of state actors in the Greek world.9 Of itself, it does not imply 
subjection to the arbitrating power. In the context of other evidence for hegemony, we 
could understand arbitration as a ritual undertaken by hegemon and dominated states 
that does encode such relations. Alternatively, it could be precisely an attempt by the 
putative hegemon arbitrating to gain some acknowledgement of their authority, or by 
the state(s) whose dispute is under consideration to gain leverage by involvement of 

 
                  
otherwise have erected the stele is perhaps not illuminating, but the first few lines do seem to 
imply a decision (at least partly) favourable to them. 

C.B. Welles, Royal Correspondence in the Hellenistic World, New Haven 1934, 7 = S.L. 
Ager, Interstate Arbitrations in the Greek World, 337–90 B.C., Berkeley/CA, 1996, 26 = R.S. 
Bagnall, P. Derow, Greek Historical Documents. The Hellenistic Period, Chico/CA, 1981, 12; 
new edition: IG XII.6 155 = A. Magnetto, L’arbitrato di Rodi fra Samo e Priene, Pisa, 2008, 
186–187, 2. 

On the history of Samos at this time, see the discussion at IG XII.6 155 ad loc, and G. 
Shipley, A history of Samos, 800–188 B.C., Oxford 1987, 169–201, especially 181–184 on the 
Ptolemaic takeover, and 199–201 on the strategic importance of Samos. In keeping with the 
consensus noted here, Shipley dates Ptolemaic control from 281 or 280, and points to the 
Nicuria decree as the earliest evidence (182, where he dates the Nicuria decree to late 280 
following Fraser 1954 [s. n. 6]; Fraser 1961 [s. n. 6]). Cf J.P. Barron, The silver coins of Samos, 
London, 1966, 144, which also considers 281 the occasion of Samos’ transfer from Lysimachus 
to Ptolemy II (through Lysimachus’ widow, Arsinoe II, who subsequently married Ptolemy II). 
None adduces further evidence for Lysimachean control in the 280s beyond IG XII.6 155. 

8  Is presented: strictly, we cannot be certain that Lysimachus presents himself in this 
way. The Samians were presumably on some level responsible for the erection of the stele, and, 
by extension, may also have been at least partly responsible for the narrative pose and tone. 
Given the implications for hegemon-island relations derived from this decree, questions of 
authorship and decree of responsibility are not irrelevant. They are, however, highly tentative, 
and so are set aside for ease of argument and consistency with previous scholarship. It is 
enough to note, as in the main text, that the decree does not self evidently present an ineluctably 
vertical relationship between Lysimachus and the Samians. 

9  For a recent synthesis of the evidence for Hellenistic arbitration: Ager, Interstate 
Arbitrations (s. n. 7). 
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another power on their side. A variety of other configurations can also be envisaged. 
In order to determine which are more or less plausible, we need to embed the arbitra-
tion in its broader context.  

This context is telling. If we broaden our focus just slightly from Samos in 
283/282, we have evidence for activity not only by Lysimachus and Ptolemy, but also 
by Demetrius and Seleucus in the immediate vicinity of Samos in the previous five 
years.10 To insist that the arbitration must encode Lysimachus’ hegemony is thus im-
plausible: it is evidence of engagement, but evidence for engagement alongside other 
powers in what was a multipolar space in which multiple kings were competing for 
recognition and allegiance. Lysimachus was so eager to engage because he was not 
the inevitable intermediary for the dispute with the Prieneans, and so could strengthen 
his position in Samian internal discourse relative to the other diadochs active in the 
region. Rather than providing evidence for successive unipolar, hegemonic relation-
ships between Samos and Lysimachus, and Samos and Ptolemy, this arbitration and 
the Nicuria decree together become testaments to the dynamic multipolar situation in 
which the Samians, Lysimachus, and Ptolemy operated at this time. 

Without the ability to insist on exclusive, unipolar readings of IG XII.6 155 and 
IG XII.7 506, certainty as to the exact position of Samos relative to Lysimachus and 
Ptolemy in the years around 282 is impossible on the current evidence. Whichever 
formulation we prefer in future analyses, however, the difficulties caused by past in-
sistence on a unipolar model as a necessity in the form of Lysimachean hegemony on 
Samos remain noteworthy: the lower terminus post quem for the Nicuria decree it 
implied has had significant implications on broader discussions, including the date of 
Ptolemy I’s death, the establishment and possible reform of the Ptolemaea in Alexan-
dria, and the ‘liberation’ of Athens by Callias. It is a fine tribute to the power of the 
unipolar, hegemonical vision which has dominated scholarship of the Hellenistic 
world that, despite the rhetorical thrust of the arbitration, the complex contemporary 
political situation, and the numerous cruxes which would have been thus eased, 
scholars have continued to insist from IG XII.6 155 that Lysimachus must have had 
hegemony over Samos until Ptolemy’s arrival, and so to deny even the possibility of 
dating the Nicuria decree in 282.  

182 Birch Ave John A. N. Z. Tully 
Princeton, NJ  
USA 
jatully@gmail.com 

 
                  

10  Note that Demetrius’ ill-fated expedition to Asia Minor started from Miletus, just thirty 
miles from Samos on the Anatolian coast (Plutarch Demetrius 46–50). 
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